

No. 04-55099

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RODRIGO IMPORTANTE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
Honorable S. James Otero, Judge Presiding
No. CV 02-8365 SJO (JTLx)

APPELLEES' BRIEF

THÉVER & ASSOCIATES

Shan K. Théver (State Bar No. 075128)
Ronald A. Chavez (State Bar No. 127193)
William T. Whisenhunt (State Bar No. 91067)
888 South Figueroa Street, Fifteenth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-2543
Telephone: (213) 489-1513 // Facsimile: (213) 896-0076

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Martin Stein (State Bar No. 38900)
Alison M. Turner (State Bar No. 116210)
Cynthia E. Tobisman (State Bar No. 197983)
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 // Facsimile No.: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, THOMAS J. GARCIA, and JOSEPH CARRILLO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND LEGAL PRINCIPLES GOVERNING SUMMARY JUDGMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. AS A THRESHOLD MATTER, PLAINTIFF WAIVED SEVERAL CLAIMS BY FAILING TO RAISE THEM “SPECIFICALLY AND DISTINCTLY” IN HIS OPENING BRIEF	14
A. Plaintiff Has Never Disputed That He Erroneously Named Deputy Carrillo As A Defendant In This Action	15
B. Plaintiff Has Waived Any Section 1983 Claim Against The County And His State Law Claims Against All Parties	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS SUPPORTED BY PROBABLE CAUSE	17
A. Given His Past Track Record Of Providing Accurate Tips, The CRI Was Sufficiently Reliable	19
B. The Search Warrant Affidavit Stated That The CRI’s Knowledge Connecting Drug Deals To Plaintiff’s Residence Was First-Hand	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. The Search Warrant Affidavit Contained Sufficient Additional Information Establishing There Was A “Fair Probability” That The Search Would Uncover Evidence Of Drug-Dealing At The Location	21
D. Plaintiff’s Attempt To Refute Probable Cause By Emphasizing What The Affidavit Did Not Say Is Meritless	23
1. The law does not set a rigid factual standard governing probable cause determinations	23
2. The affidavit connected the property to the criminal activity	26
a. The law does not require corroboration of a tip based on the first-hand observation of a reliable informant	29
b. Under the facts of this case, no corroboration was necessary	30
3. The fact that the CRI did not observe drug dealing <i>inside</i> the residence is immaterial	31
4. The information in the affidavit was sufficiently timely to justify the search	32
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THE MANNER IN WHICH THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS EXECUTED DID NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFF’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	35
A. Plaintiff’s Deposition Testimony Compels The Conclusion That His Detention Pending The Search Was Lawful	36
B. Plaintiff Conceded In His Deposition That There Was No Property Damage	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
IV. IN THE UNLIKELY EVENT THIS COURT CONCLUDES THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS CONCLUSION THAT THERE WAS NO CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION, IT SHOULD NONETHELESS AFFIRM JUDGMENT FOR GARCIA ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY GROUNDS	40
V. EVEN IF THIS COURT DETERMINES PLAINTIFF HAS NOT WAIVED HIS <i>MONELL</i> CLAIM AGAINST THE COUNTY, IT SHOULD AFFIRM JUDGMENT FOR THE COUNTY ON THE GROUND THERE WAS NO CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION	43
VI. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS UNDER STATE LAW FAIL FOR THE SAME REASON HIS FEDERAL CLAIMS FAIL	43
CONCLUSION	45
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE—PROPORTIONATE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108, 84 S. Ct. 1509, 12 L. Ed. 2d 723 (1964)	24
<i>Alexander v. Superior Court</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 387, 107 Cal. Rptr. 483 (1973)]	26, 27
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987)	40
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	12
<i>Chale v. Allstate Life Insurance Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796, 106 S. Ct. 1571, 89 L. Ed. 2d 806 (1986)	43
<i>First Pacific Bank v. Gilleran</i> , 40 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Franklin v. Foxworth</i> , 31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Graves v. City of Coeur D'Alene</i> , 339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Greenstreet v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 41 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 1994)	13, 27-28, 41
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Huskey v. City of San Jose</i> , 204 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983)	17, 23-25, 32
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257, 80 S. Ct. 725, 4 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1960)	19
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 89 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1986)	41
<i>Margolis v. Ryan</i> , 140 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727, 104 S. Ct. 2085, 80 L. Ed. 2d 721 (1984)	25
<i>Meredith v. Erath</i> , 342 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692, 101 S. Ct. 2587, 69 L. Ed. 2d 340 (1981)	36, 44
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Industrial Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir 1986)	14
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S. Ct. 2018, 56 L. Ed. 611 (1978)	10-11, 14, 16, 43
<i>Pendergraft v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Cal. App. 3d 237, 93 Cal. Rptr. 155 (1971)	44
<i>People v. Camacho</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 824, 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 232 (2000)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Glaser</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 354, 45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 425 (1985)	44
<i>People v. Gorak</i> , 196 Cal. App. 3d 1032, 242 Cal. Rptr. 307 (1987)	44
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001)	40, 41
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410, 89 S. Ct. 584, 21 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1969)	24
<i>Summers v. Teichert & Son, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Alaimalo</i> , 313 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2004)	13, 33
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 458 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1972)	26
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 195 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Dozier</i> , 844 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>United States v. Elliot</i> , 322 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2003)	18, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 733 F.2d 683 (9th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 481 F.2d 990 (9th Cir. 1973)	30
<i>United States v. Fluker</i> , 543 F.2d 709 (9th Cir. 1976)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Gann</i> , 732 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>United States v. Greany</i> , 929 F.2d 523 (9th Cir. 1991)	27, 32
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Escarsega</i> , 886 F.2d 1560 (9th Cir.1989)	33
<i>United States v. Huguez-Ibarra</i> , 954 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Lacy</i> , 119 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. McCain</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12305 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 6 F.3d 1366 (9th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>United States v. Prueitt</i> , 540 F.2d 995 (9th Cir. 1976)	30
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 210 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000)	13, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Shipstead</i> , 433 F.2d 368 (9th Cir. 1970)	19
<i>United States v. Stanert</i> , 762 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 770 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Zukle v. Regents of University of California</i> , 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999)	14

Statutes

42 United States code section 1983	2, 16-17, 41
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure rule 56	12, 35
